GOR201b-t2_se manual 11/19/09 2:39 PM Page 1 $

60/L1 Jaurspede||lIob mmm
€9/9-798-008

€4S NIN ‘@lield uap3

aAlIg a|qennb3 /9

weou|

:soinpoJd 81qos JeyNsu0d eled

JepuB]Sa |eJuad eloy “w-d ¢y e "W'e g 9P SBUIAIA B SBUN| ap ‘£9/9-/98-008-| |e diual|] |8
0191AJ8S 8p Ojuawepeda( 0Jisanu e awe|| ‘epuall e B JBAJOA ap Sajuy jsajuele) sezald ‘sewa|qo.d ‘seyunbaid?

‘019npoJd 81sa Jezijin ap sajue sauoldaniisul se| Syaol ebis A epuaidwoo ‘ea :NOI9NYITY

sajuaIpuad sealuenxy

seweeg A ‘N33 SO| 9p SOIBIEY SENQ saleliay so| A sezaid se| ap Sau0IoaNJISU| o

76L'LYY'L A G90°06€"L 'L69'01T'L
s e oy S WBEL B0 alejquesua |8 eJed SaU0I2INIISU| o

sajuenodwi pepLnbas ap sauoidaNIISu| e

U.S. Patent #s U.S. Patent #s 6,851,756,
wners an“a 7,210,697, 7,390,065 and 7,441,792
Other U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending
Model GOR201B-T2

 Important Safety Instructions
e Assembly Instructions
* Parts and Hardware ldentification

Z1-910Z409 0j3poiN
ouejalioid
190 [enue

eH1eds3a[d 3p owsSiueddN
U0y uipief eied ejjnaiie)

SLUVDI IR

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service
department at 1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday.

For product inquiries:

Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

800-867-6763

www.gorillacarts.net 11/09

o



GOR201b-t2_se manual 11/19/09 2:39 PM Page 5 $

(7) uglay ap selvneyy e Exploded Drawing for Assembly T e
ﬂ'a (¢) Wwg| ap sejapuesy | 3 ‘

() seJopeloeds] "H Parts List
| WMIB.G (L1) 8IN ®p Sejapuely ‘D A.Tray (1)
(L1) 8IN Se948nienuo) o

(2) 02x8IN |euobexaH B. Lock Assembly (1)
H ‘5 ﬂ B 9 ezaqe ) ap souiad "3
p— _ D. Rear Axle Assembly (1)
| ‘@’ ' ﬂ d (Z) Ové%ge%pgguseo%?gg ‘9 (includes rear axle and left and right struts)
£[e2S8 B U0S _ (C) OVX8IN eUB|d BZBQRY Bp SOUIBd g E. Rear Axle Support Bar (1)
ou sauabew seT IZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ v (L) 09XgIN oulad "W E Front Axle Assembly (1)

saleduay ap eisi]

G. 10 inch wheel (4)

H. Handle (1)

(1) obuepy "H

(¥) sepany wa 4'6Z 'O

i (L) o181uejaq a[q |ap alejquiesu] o
(1) edieg e| ebualsog oJajuejaqg alg 3 Hardware List Images are
A M0 Balt (1 A& ST s

A opiainbzi soiasen sajelund soj aAnjaul) B. M8x40 Flat Head Bolt (2) o
(1) osssel) af3 |ap ole alejquesuy °q C. M8x40 Truss Head Bolt (2) B. ‘@’ F
(1) e4B1UR|DQ BINIONNST "D D. M8x20 Truss Head Bolt (10)

(1) 8luejnoseg oiieq |ap E. M8x20 Hex Head Bolt (2) C.
W 0inbag |ap slejquesus 'g F. M8 Lock Nut (17)

(1) elepueg "y G. M8 Washer (17) D_ﬂmmmm
H. Wheel Spacers (4)

o,

SBZB!(I o eisI]
I. 15mm Washers (4)

J. Cotter Pin (4)

I,, o

Jlejquesu3 ap odnewanhsy oueld




GOR201b-t2_se manual 11/19/09 2:39 PM Page 7

s ‘(¢) sejapuete A’(g)

I\l Se248N1RAIU0D ‘(7) 0ZXSIA BpelUBWhas ezaged ap soulad
opuezijiin eyaucben e| e olajue|ap |eixe alejquesua |8 anbojo)
G osed

‘() sejapuese A ‘(y) 8IA
SBJJI8N1RIIU0D ‘(})

0ZX8IN epeluawbas
ezaqeo ap soulad
opuezi|in

elauoben e| e oyoalap
A opiainbzi saloliaisod sajuejuow so| anbojo9

(7) sejapuele

Important Safety Instructions

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. If you do not understand these instructions, need clarification or
further explanation, please call our toll free answer line for assistance at 1-800-867-6763.

2. Do not load the cart with more than 600Ib (272kg). Do not use the dumping feature of the cart with more than 300Ib

(136kg). The weight rating is based on an evenly distributed load.

Do not allow children to use the cart without supervision. This cartis not a toy.

Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.

This cart is not intended for highway use.

Do not exceed 5 mph.

Do not load any items on the top edges of the tray.

If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use this cart until replacement parts have been obtained.

Do not use this cart on surfaces or for transporting objects than can cause damage to the pneumatic tires or tubes.

Do not inflate the tires to more than 30 PSI (2.07 BAR).

10. It is recommended that the cart be inspected for damage before each use.

11. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER REFERENCE.

CooNTRW

(2) sejapuese A (z) 8N Se948N1LIU0D
‘(2) 0ZX8IN |euobexay ezaqed

ap souJlad so| opuezi|iin oJajue|ap
|eixe |ap auodos ap ozeluq |8 anbojo)

A“(z) 8IN se948n31e13U00 ‘(Z) OFXSIA epeluawbhas
Bzaqeo ap sousad opueziiin elauoben e| e eldieq
e| ebualsos A Joliaisod |eixe alejquesua |a eu
¢ osed

‘(z)sejopuele A (z)gIN Seo48n3esuod ‘()

0vX8IN sousad opuezijiin elauoben e|
e 0Jajue|ap |eixe alejquesua |8 anbojo)
8 ¢ b osed

‘(v) sejapuee A (y) 8IN
SeJ.18aN)eIU09 ‘() 0ZX8IN
epuopal ezaqed ap soulad

‘(ugroenunuod e
ellsanw asowod ‘1o1i83sod
|[eIXe 09JeW |8 Ud Sope|quesua
S0| opuez||in ejauohiea -a1dueisa oyoalap A opiainbz sasolalsod
e| & eqeJ} e[ anbojo9 sajuejuow so|) oJaseuy ala [ap alejquesua |3 anbiqn

g osed | osed

‘(sa|qeisnle sesa|buisane|| sop o)
sopep ap obanl A sdijjiyd ‘Jepueisa Jope||iuioisap :opejquesua |3 eled SelleSaIaU SeJUdIWELIBH

"£9/9-/98-008-1 | 91UeDLIQR) |B BWE|| ‘|RUOIJIPE UQIdINIISUI BUNB|e eNS8daU
0 ejunbaid eunbje auai IS 0 ‘epeuep 0 epeiAeIxa e1sa sezaid se| ap eunbje 1S "alejquiesua |8 Jezuawod ap sajue saleliay
A sezaidse| sepol eBuay anb anbiliap alejquiesua ap alainbal ebieasap ap owsiuedaw uod uipiel ered efnaied e

suonanasuj Aquiassy

'VdNLNd VIINIHI43H YHVd SINOIIINYLSNI SYLST 3AHVND "LL
"0SN eped ap sajue souep ejuasald IS JaA eled e|[i3o4ed .| Jeuolddadsul BpuaiwoIal as ‘gl
‘(1eq £0°Z) I1Sd 0 8p sew e sejue|| sej 3jjul oN
"Sealjewnau sejue|| o0 sogny so| Jeuep uepand anb ‘sojalqo auodsuely 1u ‘salal adns ua ef|11a14ed e| 891N O °
"alAeJIxa 0 edwol ‘auep as ezaid eunbje anb ap oseo ua oisandal ap sezaid se| Junbpe eisey ey|11a14ed e| 891N O °
‘e[apueq e| ap saloladns saploq so| ua sojnojue anbied o\ -
‘ydw g se| Jesedaiqos oN -
"BJ9)aJied Ud asiesn eled epeuilsap gisa ou g||i3ailed e-
‘soJalesed Jeaa|| esed e||1814ed €| 891|310 O °
"a18nbnl un sa ou ‘ugisiniadns uis ej|13alied e| uasn soulu so| anb eywuad oy -
"ajuawawJoyiun epinguisip ebied eun ua eseq as osad ap aaipuy |3 *(6) 9€1) 4] 00E Souaw o|
lod ap efied eun Jaua} uis opeldeA ap uglouny e 8a1un oN “(6y z/z) g1 009 ap JoAew osad un uod e||i38.LIRD B BUB|| O '
‘ophsise 1as
eled £97/9-/98-008-1 |e £108JIp BaUJ| BJISANU B awe|| ‘[euoldipe ugioeoljdxa o ugioese|oe eunbje eysassuA’sauoloanisul

selsa apuaidwod ou IS y14vSN 30 SILNV SINOIIINYLSNI SV SVaA0L ILNINYS0Avaind val 'L

M < IOOM~N00

Assembly Instructions

Your Garden Dump Cart requires assembly. Account for all parts and hardware before beginning assembly. If any parts are
missing or damaged, or if you have any questions or need additional instructions, call the manufacturer at 1-800-867-6763.

Tools required for assembly: standard screwdriver, phillips screwdriver and socket set (or two adjustable wrenches).

Step 1

Locate the rear axle assembly (the left and right rear
struts are pre assembled to the rear axle frame as
shown below).

Step 2
Attach the rear axle assembly and rear axle support
bar to the tray using M8x40 truss head bolts (2pcs),
M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M8 washers (2pcs).

Attach the left and right rear
struts to the tray using M8x20
truss head bolts (4pcs), g
M8 lock nuts (4pcs), and
M8 washers (4pcs).

Step 3

Attach the lock assembly
to the tray using M8x20
truss head bolts (4pcs), M8
lock nuts(4pcs), and M8
washers (4pcs).

Step 4

Attach the front axle assembly to the
front frame using M8x40 bolts (2pcs),
M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M3
washers (2pcs).

Attach the front axle support arm to
the frame using M8x20 hex head
bolts (2pcs), M8 lock nuts (2pcs),
and M8 washers (2pcs).

Step 5
Attach the rear axle assembly to the tray using M8x20
truss head bolts (2pcs), M8 lock nuts (2pcs), and M8
washers (2pcs).




GOR201b-t2_se manual 11/19/09 2:39 PM Page 9

Step 6

Attach the wheels by first placing the wheel spacers
(4pcs) onto each axle, then placing the wheel (4pcs) onto
each axle and finally placing the wheel washers (4pcs).

Step 7
Attach the handle to the yoke using M8x60 bolt (1pc), M8
lock nut (1pc) and M8 washer (1pc).

Insert the cotter pins (4pcs) into the hole at each end of \
the axles and bend back the ends of the cotter pins to © @
keep them in place. @ ~ <

/

%

Swivel Handle Instructions

Step 1

Remove clips and cotter pins.
Step 2

Rotate the handle and

insert cotter pin.

Secure by attaching the clip.
Step 3

The second cotter pin

is used to attach the

handle to the trailer hitch.

Returning the Plastic Tray to the
Lowered Position

Rotate the plastic tray back down to the lowered position.
Make sure the dumping release handle is locked into place
when the cartis in the lowered position.

To operate the dumping feature, pull the dumping
release handle outward to release the plastic tray from
the locking mechanism. Lift up the release handle to
rotate cart upward into the dumping position.

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM OVERALL LOAD CAPACITY 600 LBS.
MAXIMUM DUMPING LOAD CAPACITY 300 LBS.
WEIGHT RATING BASED ON EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.

A CAUTION

"JINYO04INN VINYO4 NI VAINGIYLSIA YIYYD Y1 NOD YINITHI
18 Y14040S InD 0S3d T "9 9E1 -4YIUYISIA ¥ YIUYD 3 VINIXYIN
avaivdvd 9N 22 30 YINIXYIN YIUYI 30 avaidvdyd v1 vaidxa on

‘ebieasap ap
uoglaisod ua equJe eigey ouied |9 Jeaib esed ebieasap ap
eouejed e| ajuena] ‘ugloalns ap eqeJy e| ap oanse|d ap
0yd9| |a Japualidsap eied ebieasap ap eouejed e| eianje
eloey ajel ‘ebieasap ap owsiuedaw |8 Jesado eled

e61e3sag
gpeduejed ej Jezijnn owoy

A

‘1ebn| ns ua sojiausuew

esed (p) SeJie eloeY UB13J AP SBIBARYD SO| 8p SOWaIIXd
so| ajqop oban "sala so| ap OwaJ1xa eped ua So1dI41I0
SO| U3 (f) ualaJ ap SelBABYD SO| dl8sUl 8 () Sejapuele
se| anbojoo ownyn Jod A ala epea ua (y) epani e|
anbojod oban| ‘ale epea ua (y)sepans esed saiopeloedsa
so| oJawd anbojod ‘sepany soJ1end se| Je20|0d eled

9 osed

‘eleq ugioisod e| ua e1sa e||1181ied e opuend Jebn|
NS us aqeJ1 as ugloe.aql ap obuew |3 anb ap asainbasy
‘eleq uoloisod e| e oleqe eloey oonse|d ap oyaa| |8 aJlg

eleg uoiisod ej
B 0911SBld 3P 0YJ31 |3 J3N[0]) OWOY

‘anbjowa. eJed ayouebua |9 uod obuew |3
Jiun esed opnued Jopesed opunBas |8 82111
¢ osed

jopejalns |8 uod

ojopugiun Jebn| ns ua obuew |3 ainbasy

.

;

0)

‘opiyed Jopesed |a apasul 8 obuew |a alig
(0]
o} ‘'sopied saiopesed
@ﬂ@ so| A saiopelalns so| 81N
ouojeiny obueil
Je13dQ eied SauodINISu]
‘elapueJe | A ‘gj\ e9JBN1RIUOD |
‘09%8I\ ouJad| opuezijin e|jinbioy e| e obuew |8 anbojo)

Z osed
L osed
A\
= __e
2
é\ ©
L osed

o



GOR201b-t2_se manual 11/19/09 2:39 PM Page 11 $

Replacement Parts List

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-800-867-6763,
9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday.

B. Lock Assembly

C. Front Frame

D. Rear Axle Assembly
E. Rear Axle Support Bar g %%%
F. Front Axle Assembly
G.Tire
H.Handle

l. Hardware Kit

sojuawelipe ap 1y |
efiuel\'H
epany o

|eluody ala |ap ajquesuy o

elleq e| ebualsos ouayuejap alg *g

loiia)sod ala |ap ajquesu] Qg
|eluoJ) ala |ap eanyonnisy 9

einseq-epod |ap oinbas |ap ajquesu] 'g

‘JepUR1SA |RJIUBD RIOY “W'd B "W'e § BP SAUIBIA B SBUN| ap ‘€9/9-/98-008- |
|e 81Udl1|] |e 019IAI8S ap olusweneda( oJisanu e awe|| ‘o1sandal ap sezald Jaualqo eied

0)S3anday pq sezadid ag eisin




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


